## BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

## **OF OREGON**

## **UM 1719**

In the Matter of	)
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON,	<ul><li>)</li><li>) CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD</li><li>) OF OREGON'S MOTION TO ADMIT</li><li>) PRE-FILED TESTIMONY</li></ul>
Investigation to Explore Issues Related to a	)
Renewable Generator's Contribution to	)
Capacity	)
	)

The Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon ("CUB") respectfully requests that Administrative Law Judge Rowe admit CUB's Pre-filed Testimony in this docket: UM 1719/CUB/100-101 on behalf of CUB. The above-referenced testimony was previously filed with the Commission and is CUB's testimony in this docket. The affidavit of Nadine Hanhan attesting to the truthfulness of her testimony is attached to this Motion.

Dated this 7th day of June, 2016

Respectfully submitted,

Michael P. Goetz, OSB # 141465

Staff Attorney

Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon

610 SW Broadway, Ste. 400

Portland, OR 97205

T: (503) 227-1984 ext 16

F: (503) 224-2596

E: mike@oregoncub.org

UM 1719 - CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON'S MOTION TO ADMIT PRE-FILED TESTIMONY

## OF OREGON UM 1719

In the Matter of	)
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON,	) ) AFFIDAVIT OF NADINE HANHAN
Investigation to Explore Issues Related to a Renewable Generator's Contribution to Capacity.	) ) )

- I, Nadine Hanhan, being duly sworn on oath, depose and say:
  - 1. My name is Nadine Hanhan. I am a Utility Analyst at the Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon (CUB). I am appearing in this proceeding as a witness for CUB. My business address is 610 SW Broadway, Suite 400, Portland, Oregon, 97205.
  - 2. I sponsored pre-filed Opening Testimony, CUB/100 and CUB/101 in this docket, on behalf of CUB.
  - 3. My testimony that was previously filed is true and accurate. My testimony would be the same today as that reflected in my pre-filed testimony.

I DECLARE UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF OREGON THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND CORRECT BASED ON MY INFORMATION AND BELIEF.

Signed this 7 day of June, 2016.

OFFICIAL STAMP
SARAH A RYAN-KNOX
NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 949164
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES APRIL 10, 2020

Nadine Hanhan

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 7 day of June, 2016.

Signed: Sarah Jan Knox
Printed: Sarah Ryan Knox

My Commission expires: 6/7/2016